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CHAP. 137 

SANFORD SEWERAGE DISTRICT 
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 132, Art. V, § I, amended. The last sentence of 
section I of Article V of chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1967 is 
-amended to read as follows: 

To carry out this purpose, there shall be a director of per,'lonnel, who shall be, 
or shall be appointed by, the IH~mil'listF8;tive 8;SStst8;fl:t administrator. 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1967, C. 132, Art. IX, § 8, amended. The last sentence 
of section 80f Article IX of"chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1967 
is repealed as follows: . 

AJ.I. 8;bsefl:tee ~, ffl ~ ~ ~ ~, fl:TttSot ~ @eliveFe@ ~ ~ ~ ~, 
~ + ~.ffl. €ffi eleeti81'l ~. 

Effective October 1, 1969 

Chapter 136 

AN ACT Amending the Charter of Portland Relating to 
Title of Chairman of the City Council. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 3, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 
3rd paragraph of section 3 of Article II of chapter 194 of the private and 
special laws of 1961 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

The chairman shall be the official head of the city and shall be called mayor. 
He shall perform the duties of chairman of the city council as set forth 
herein and shall have the powers and authority given to perform tlie duties 
required of mayors of cities for al'! purposes required by any statute. 

Effective October 1, 1969 

Chapter 137 

AN ACT Amending the Sanford Sewerage District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 169, § 13-A, amended. Section 13-A of chapter 169 of 
the private and special laws of 1947, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 153 
of the private and special laws of 1957, is amended by adding at the end the 
following new paragraph: 



LINCOLN COUNTY COURT HOUSE 
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969 

1783 
CHAP. 138 

Nothing in this charter shall prevent the Sanford Sewerage District from 
accepting nonrefundable donations or contributions for extensions either in 
cash or construction participation. 

Effective October 1, 1969, 

Chapter 138 

AN ACT to Authorize Lincoln County to Raise Money for Court House 
- Capital Improvements. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. To raise money for court house capital improvements. The county 
commissioners of the County of Lincoln are authorized to raise and expend a 
sum not exceeding $200,000 for the alteration, renovation and addition to the 
Lincoln County court house comprising improvements and such facilities as 
the county commissioners may deem advisable. 

Sec. 2. Bonds or notes. To provide funds for said capital improvements, 
the treasurer of Lincoln County,. with the approval of said county commis­
sioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the 
county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate $200,000, as may be neces­
sary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the 
words "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1969," or "Lin­
coln County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1969." Each authorized 
issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 
2 years from the date thereof as will extinguish each loan in not more than 
20 years from its date, and so that the amount of each annual payment of 
principal in any year shall not be less by more than $10,000 than the amount 
of the principal of the loan payable in any subsequent year. Such bonds or 
notes shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the 
majority of said county commissioners. Such bonds shall be valid without 
first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in the Revised Statute§ 
of 1964, Title 30, Sections 302 and 404. The county may sell such securities 
at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county 
commissioners may deem proper, but -at not less than par and accrued interest. 

Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of 
said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable 
in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of 
serial bonds or notes under this Act and may renew the same, but the time 
within which such serial bonds or notes shall become due and payable shall 
not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by 
this Act. Any, notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds or notes shall 
be paid from the proceeds thereof. 

Effective October 1, 1969 


